


MMOORRAARRJJII  DDEESSAAII  NNAATTIIOONNAALL  IINNSSTTIITTUUTTEE  OOFF  YYOOGGAA  
(An autonomous organization under Ministry of  AYUSH,  Govt. of India) 

68, Ashok Road, Near Gole Dak Khana, New Delhi – 110 001 

Phone: 23730417-18, 23721472. 23351099, Telefax – 23711657, 23718301 

E-Mail: mdniy@yahoo.co.in       Website: www.yogamdniy.nic.in  


 

File No.MDNIY/S&P/2012-13/361     Dated: 04th April, 2017 
 

 
Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) for replacement of old Hot Solar Water 

Storage Tank (Stainless Steel) by a new one with all accessories and 
equipment installed in MDNIY by new one 

 
 

 Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga (MDNIY) is an autonomous 

organization under Ministry of AYUSH, Govt. of India invites sealed quotations 
in three bid systems (EMD, Technical Bid and Financial Bid) for 
replacement of old Hot Solar Water Storage Tank (Stainless Steel) 

installed in MDNIY by new one. The specifications of the same are under:- 
 

Sl. 

No. 

Particulars No. of 

Units in 
systems 

Cost of 

per Unit 
in Rs. 

Total in 

Rs. 

1. Replacement of existing old Hot Water 

Storage Tank 1500 LPD and 
thermostat with ETC type 

compressed PUF insulated storage 
tank, inner tank made of SUS 316L 
Grade, fixing with fasteners made of 

SUS 304 food grade, rust free and 
should be as per guidelines of 

Ministry of Renewable Energy, Govt. 
of India, with technical specifications 
as per Annexure-‘A’. 

 
a) 06 Tanks each of 250 LPD = 

1500 LPD 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

06 Nos. 

  

2. Installation charges 06 Nos.   

3. Grouting and Civil works 06 Nos.   

2. VAT/Service Tax, if any.    
 

Contd…..  

mailto:mdniy@yahoo.co.in
http://www.yogamdniy.nic.in/


 
 

:  2  : 
 

Schedule of Invitation of bid: 

Date of Issuance of NIT 05.04.2017 

Last date and time of submission 
of bid document 

27.04.2017 up to 11.00 AM 

Bid document to be submitted to  Director, Morarji Desai National 
Institute of Yoga, 68, Ashok Road, 

New Delhi-110001  

The EMD to be submitted Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand 
only) will be submitted in favour of 

“Morarji Desai National Institute of 
Yoga” through Bank Draft/ Pay Order 

only 

Tender Fee to be submitted 

separately  

Rs.500/- (Rupees five hundred only) 

will be submitted in favour of 
“Morarji Desai National Institute of 
Yoga” through Bank Draft/ Pay Order 

only 

Date and time of opening of 

Technical bid document 

27.04.2017 at 11.30 AM 

Date and time of opening of 

Financial Bid 

Shall be opened on 03.05.2017 at 

11.00 AM only of those bidders who 
qualify in the Technical bid as per 
Check-list enclosed at Annexure-‘B’. 

 

The above jobs subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 

1. Sealed quotation addressed to the Director, MDNIY, superscribing on the 
top of envelop as “Quotation for Replacement of Hot Solar Water 

Storage Tank (Stainless Steel)” should reach this office latest by 27th 
April, 2017 upto 11.00 am.  

 

2. The EMD amounting to Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) will 

be submitted in favour of “Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga” 
through Bank Draft/ Pay Order only along with self attested copies 

of PAN NUMBER/Sales Tax Registration/Service Tax No. etc.  
Audited Statement of Accounts/Form-16 for the 03 years 2013-14, 
2014-15 and 2015-16. 
 

3. The firm shall submit the separate Tender Fee in the mode of 
Demand Draft/Pay Order amounting to Rs.500/- (Rs. Five Hundred 
only) in favour of “Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga” along 

with Bid. The financial bid shall not be considered, if the requisite 
cost of Tender Document is not paid by the firm. 

 
Contd…. 

  



 
 

:  3  : 
 

4. The EMD of the successful bidder awarded the contract shall be 
refunded on receipt of Performance Security @ 10% (5% Security Deposit 
& 5% Performance Security) of the value of the contract so calculated, 

during the currency of the contract period to safeguard the interests of 
the Govt. to ensure that the supplier supply the good quality 
products/items un-interrupted ordered by MDNIY. The Performance 

Security shall be refunded to the bidder after 60 days of the completion 
of contract period including warranty obligations. 
 

5. All products should be manufactured as per guidelines of Ministry of 
Renewable Energy, Govt. of India. 
 

6. The agency should have experience of executing similar works at any 
Govt. Organisation. 
 

7. The agency should be either manufacturer or authorized trader. 
 

8. The agency shall give 5 years replacement warranty of Tank and other 

accessories. 
 

9. Quotation received after closing date and time will not be entertained. 
 

10. The rates should be included of all installation, cartage and delivery 

charges etc. as indicated in the table above. 
 

11. The amount quoted by the firm and accepted by the Institute will be 

final. No other charges/increase in rates will be acceptable to MDNIY at a 
later date, in any case. 

 

12. If desired by MDNIY, the short-listed firm will arrange visit of the 
members of the Purchase Committee to show sample of the tank with 

specifications as mentioned above before placing order by MDNIY. 
 

13. The firm which has quoted the rates and are successful in getting award 

for the above work but are unable to accept the contract due to any 
reason, their EMD will stand forfeited. 
 

14. The rates will be valid for a period of one year from the date of issuance 

of this letter. 
 

 
Contd….  



 
 

 
:  4  : 

 
 

15. The Institute reserves the right to accept or reject any quotation or cancel 

the tender process without assigning any reason thereof. 
 

16. All the disputes shall be subject to Delhi jurisdiction only.  

 
Yours faithfully, 

 

 
 

( Dr. I.V. Basavaraddi ) 

Director 
Copy to:- 
Consultant (C&D) – With the request to upload the same on the Institute’s 

website and Govt. Portal. 

 
  



 

 

Annexure-‘A’ 

 

Technical Specification 

 

Sl.No. Particulars Specification 

1 Vacuum Tube outer 
diameter 

47 mm 

2 Vacuum Tube inner 
diameter 

37 mm 

3 Tube length 1800 mm 

4 Outer Tank diameter 480 mm 

5 Inner Tank diameter 380 mm 

6 Tank Oscillary Tank with air vent fitting. 

7 Temperature 65 degree C to 85 degree c 

8 Tank Insulation PUF 50mm (polyurethane foaming) 

9 Stand frame Galvanized Power coated 

10 Inner Tank Material High-Grade steel SUS316L 

11 Outer Tank Material Galvanized power coated 

12 Method of Welding Seam less and Non welding 

technology 

13 Type of Fasteners Galvanized 

14 Type of Grommets Silicon Rubbers 

15 Type of Circulation Thermosyphon 

16 Electrical back up 2 KW/3 KW (ISI marked) 

17 Type of inlet feeding Using gravity feeding tank of non-
pressure low mixing of hot and cold 
water, and long life of inner tank. 

 

  



 

Annexure-‘B’ 
 

Check list for submission of Technical Bid 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Particulars  Remarks/documents to be 
attached 

1. Name of the Agency 
 
 

 

 

2. Address of Head Offices: 

Telephone: 
E-Mail 
Fax Number (if any): 

Name(s) of the contact person(s): 

 

3. Self attested copy of PAN NUMBER Page No……………… 

 

4. Self attested copy of Sales Tax 

Registration/Service Tax No.  

Page No……………… 

 

 Self attested copy of Audited Statement of 

Accounts/Form-16 for the 03 years 2013-
14, 2014-15 and 2015-16. 

Page No……………… 

 

5. Self attested copies of experience of 
executing similar works at  
any Govt. organization. 

Page No……………… 
 

6. Self attested copy of the agency either 
manufacturer or authorized agent. 

Page No……………… 
 

7. Self attested copy of the membership of 
Ministry of Renewable Energy, Govt. of 

India. 

Page No……………… 
 

8. Details of Bid Security Fee: 

(Rs.10,000/-) 

Page No……………… 

 

9. Details of Tender Fee: 
(Rs.500/-) 

Page No……………… 
 

10. Enclosed terms and conditions duly signed 
and stamped by the agency, if accepted. 

Page No……………… 
 

 
 

Signature with Seal 


